
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 7 March 2014 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 17 March 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Berry Head Hotel, Berry Head Road, Brixham, 
TQ5 9AJ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 

 

Mr Stewart 

Capt. Curtis 

Mr Buckpitt 

Capt. Lloyd 

Mr Ellis 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor James 

Mayor Oliver (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stringer 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 December 2013. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Presentation to Mr Gordon Jennings  
 To give thanks for Mr Jennings service to the Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority and Committee. 
 

6.   Review of Delegated Powers (Pages 6 - 18) 
 To review the delegated powers of the Executive Head of the Tor 

Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

7.   Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/2015 (Pages 19 - 47) 
 To consider a report which seeks agreement of the Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority Business Plan. 
 
 



(iii) 

8.   Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy (Pages 48 - 73) 
 To consider a report which seeks to amend the operational 

moorings and facilities policy. 
 
 

9.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour 

Liaison Forums. 
 
 

10.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring (Pages 74 - 86) 
 To consider a report on the quarterly Budget Monitoring. 

 
 

11.   Harbour Committee Work Programme - 2014/2015 (Pages 87 - 88) 
 To agree the Harbour Committee Work Programme for 2014/15. 

 
 

12.   Performance of the Harbour Authority Business Unit (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the performance of the Harbour and Marine 

Services Business Unit. 
 
 

13.   Annual Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan 

(Pages 89 - 99) 

 To review and approve the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan. 
 
 

14.   Harbours Funding Opportunities - Briefing Paper (Pages 100 - 103) 
 A briefing paper for Members. 

 
15.   Quarterly Accident & Incident for Tor Bay Harbour (To Follow) 
 To review quarterly Accident & Incident for Tor Bay Harbour. 

 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
16 December 2013 

 
-: Present :- 

 
  
 

Councillors Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, James, Stringer, Excell (In place 
of Amil), Addis (In place of Mayor Oliver) and Lewis (In place of Richards)  

 

External Advisors: Paul Lloyd, Dave Buckpitt, Capt. Curtis and Mike Ellis 

 

 

 
11. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor McPhail was elected 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 

12. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Mr Mike Stewart. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Excell, Lewis and Addis instead of Councillors Amil, Richards and 
Mayor Oliver. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 23 September 2013 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Urgent items  
 
Members were advised that due to the budget pressure a restructure of the Harbour 
Authority Business Unit had been undertaken resulting in two Senior Officers being 
made redundant. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Chairman send a letter to the two Senior Officers thanking them, on behalf 
of the Harbour Committee, for their long service and dedication. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Harbour Committee Monday, 16 December 2013 
 

 
 

 
 

15. Appointment of External Advisor  
 
The Committee were advised that following an application and interview process, 
the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee had met on 2 October 2013 and were 
pleased to recommend the appointment of Michael Ellis for the position, previously 
held by Gordon Jennings, as External Harbour Advisor.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mike Ellis be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor for a period of four 
years from 16 December 2013. 
 
 

16. Exemption of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 17 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

17. Development Opportunity for the Harbour Authority  
 
Members considered an exempt Report on a potential Development opportunity for 
the Harbour Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, supported by the 

Torbay Development Agency (TDA), be requested to investigate the 

redevelopment opportunity outlined in the submitted report, with reasonable 

preparation costs being met by the harbour reserve fund; and 

 
(2) upon completion of the investigation outlined in (1), and detailed in the 

submitted report, the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority working 

with the Torbay Development Agency, produce a detailed business case for 

the following scenarios :- 

 
(i) Obtain vacant possession and sell a long leasehold interest of all or just 

the first floor of the building, for a premium as well as an annual rent, 

allowing the purchaser / tenant to carry out these works. If just the first 

floor is sold, consider how the ground floor could also be reconfigured to 

maximise values and increase usage of the harbour; and 

 

Page 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 16 December 2013 
 

 
 

 
(ii) carry out the works to the first floor or all of the building and then seek a 

tenant for those refurbished parts at a full rental value; and  

 
(iii) retain the status quo. Keep the structure of the building as it is and renew 

the existing leases, reviewing the rents where appropriate; and 

 
(3) that the tenants of the building be consulted and kept informed as to the 

proposals that might affect their use of the build
[...]
 based 

on a 3.0% representative average increase in harbour charges 
as set out in Appendix 2, of the submitted report, be approved; 
and 

(ii) that during 2014/15 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review 
Working Party should continue to review the full range of 
harbour charges, monitor the revenue budget, and recommend 
a budget for 2015/16. 

 
19. Annual Compliance Audit of the Port Marine Safety Code.  

 
Members noted a report which provided details of the annual Port Marine Safety 
Code compliance audit.  The audit had been undertaken by Nicholsons Risk 
Management Ltd who were appointed as the harbour authority’s ‘Designated 
Person’ and the Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council is the ‘Duty Holder.’ 
 
The Committee also noted the contents of the revised Tor Bay Harbour Committee 
Safety Management System. 
 
 

20. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
Members noted the minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison 
Forum meetings held on 3rd and 5th December 2013. 
 
Members noted that the Defra Minister had announced the proposed Tor Bay 
Marine Conservation Zone (MCZ) had now been designated but it was too early to 
say what management measures might be forthcoming. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority to bring a report to the Harbour 
Committee to inform Members of the likely impacts of the new MCZ designation. 
 

21. Quarterly Budget Monitoring  
 
Members noted the report which provided them with projections of income and 
expenditure for the year 2013/14 with approved budgets and identified the overall 
budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 
Members were advised that significant additional costs on the Brixham Harbour 
account had been incurred, increasing the anticipated deficit on the account for the 
year.  This, along with the committed capital spending is likely to bring the Brixham 
Reserve level well below the minimum level. 
 

Page 4



Harbour Committee Monday, 16 December 2013 
 

 
 

 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that he will 
endeavour to remedy this situation within future years budget planning. 
 
 

22. Performance Report  
 
Members noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/Woman 

Page 5



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th March 2014 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of Delegated Powers 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  Email:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To review the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority – Tor Bay Harbour Master as contained within Torbay Council’s 
Constitution. 

1.2 Harbour customers and the wider community would expect the harbour authority to 
be fit for purpose and to review the powers delegated to its senior management. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, having reviewed the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority, as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, the Harbour 
Committee finds no reason to refer any proposed changes to the Council for 
determination. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 No further action required. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee form part of Torbay Council’s 
Constitution. 

4.2 It is stated within those Terms of Reference that it is for the Harbour Committee to 
review annually the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority – Tor Bay Harbour Master and refer any proposed changes to the Council 
for determination. The Committee itself shall not authorise any changes. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 6



 

2 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 In November 2000, in ‘Modern Ports – A UK Policy’, the 
[...]
f this report provides a list of the current powers delegated to the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and they remain unchanged since 
they were last reviewed by the Committee in March 2013. Several delegated 
powers are generic and they apply to all Executives Heads. The general powers 
delegated to the Directors and Executive Heads and the limitations on delegations 
to the Chief Operating Officer, Directors, Executive Heads and all other officers, are 
listed in Appendix 2. 

Page 7



 

3 

 

6. Possibilities and Options 

6.1 Not to review the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority – Tor Bay Harbour Master. 

6.2 To recommend further changes to the powers delegated to the Executive Head of 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority – Tor Bay Harbour Master. 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 

7.1 Not to refer any proposed changes to the Council regarding the powers delegated 
to the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 

8. Consultation 

8.1 There are a number of stakeholder groups which are used to consult on the quality 
and performance of the harbour service these are the Brixham Harbour Liaison 
Forum, the Torquay/Paignton Harbour Liaison Forum, various Community 
Partnerships, individual Harbour User Groups and the community wide Viewpoint 
Panel. 

8.2 All of these stakeholder groups have helped to influence the management 
arrangements in place for Tor Bay Harbour. 

9. Risks 

9.1 There is likely to be a reduction in risk by providing the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority – Tor Bay Harbour Master with the appropriate level of delegated 
powers. If the governance arrangements for the harbour did not include an 
appropriate level of delegated powers there would be a significant risk that the 
Council would not have a fit for purpose form of governance that reflects national 
best practice. 

9.2 Although the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority – Tor Bay Harbour 
Master has a significant level of delegat
[...]
(whichever the higher) total contract value exceeds 
£50,000 or (if a contract is linked to another contract) where the aggregate 
estimated or actual (whichever the higher) value exceeds that amount unless 
otherwise specified within the Financial Regulations.  But this paragraph shall 
not prevent the Chief Operating Officer, Directors and Executive Heads 
authorising the acceptance of any tenders for goods or services where they 
are pursuant to the Council’s approved Capital Programme.  Where the 
estimated or actual (whichever the higher) total contract value falls between 
£25,000 and £50,000 Directors and Executive Heads may not authorise 
acceptance of the contract unless they have first consulted with the relevant 
member and that member has indicated that they do not wish the matter to be 
referred to the Executive (or Council/Committee), as appropriate for 
determination. 

 

 

Page 17



 

2.12 No decisions shall be taken that is contrary to the terms of any specific 
delegations whether in this Scheme or made by Council (or a Council 
Committee or Sub-Committee) or the Executive, or an employee of the 
Council. 

 

 

 
 

Updated and published on 30th July 2013 

Page 18



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th March 2014 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/2015 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  Email:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To agree the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan for 2014/15. 
 

1.2  Harbour customers and the wider community would expect the harbour authority to 
have a business plan. 

 

1.3  If the Harbour Committee work to an agreed Business Plan it will have a positive 
impact on our customers.  
 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/15 as set out in Appendix 
1 be approved. 

2.2 That, subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Executive Head of 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Harbour Committee Chairman agree the 
final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/15, and sign the 
Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 To agree the final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/15, and sign 
the Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Municipal Ports Review recommends that local authority owned ports and 
harbours should consider producing a business plan that looks at the future 
prospects of the port/harbour and how it will meet the requirements of stakeholders. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

2 

 

4.2 The business plan should review the strategy of the harbour and present 
measurable objectives. 

4.3 The Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/15 has followed the guidelines set out in 
the Municipal Ports Review, which also makes reference to ‘Modernising Trust 
Ports: A Guide to Good Governance’. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 In November 2000, in ‘Modern Ports – A UK Policy’, the Department for 
Transport promised a review of municipal ports management structures and 
practices to ensure that municipal ports were playing a full and accountable part in 
the local and regional economy. 

5.2 In May 2006 the Department for Communities and Local Government and the 
Department for Transport jointly published ‘Opportunities for Ports in Local 
Authority Ownership; A review of municipal ports in England and Wales’. 

5.3 In the review they stated that within the current framework for decision-making in 
local government there is scope for responsive and dynamic management of 
municipal ports. The key findings identified in the Executive Summary of the review 
concerned:- 

 
1 Accountability and Decision Making 

 
2 Strategy and Business Planning 

 
3 Management and Performance Re
[...]
 

2011/12 100% 97.5% On Target 

2012/13 100% 99.2% On Target 

2013/14 100%   

 
 

Page 43



9. Business Plan Acceptance Statement 
 

 

Business Plan Acceptance 
 
 

 
 
Business Unit - Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
 
 

 
 
Business Plan 2014/15 

 
 

 
 
Signed and accepted by  
Executive Head 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
 

Print and Sign 

 
Date 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Signed and accepted by  
Harbour Committee Chairman 
 
 

Print and sign 

 
Date 
 

 

Page 44



Tor Bay Harbour - Business Plan 2014/15 
Business Unit – Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

23 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan 
 

Please find a copy at :- 
 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/harbours/aboutus/portmasterplan.htm 
 
 

 

Page 45



Tor Bay Harbour - Business Plan 2014/15 
Business Unit – Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

24 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Municipal Ports Review  
 

“Opportunities for Ports in Local Authority Ownership” 
 
 

Please find a copy at :- 
  
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/+/http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/shippingports/ports/opportuniti
es/ 
 

 

Page 46



Tor Bay Harbour - Business Plan 2014/15 
Business Unit – Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

25 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Plan of Tor Bay Harbour 
 

Page 47



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th March 2014 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

        ℡ Telephone:  01803 292429 
        �  Email:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is seeking to amend the operational moorings and facilities policy. The 
impact of this policy is to ensure that a consistent, fair and equitable approach is 
applied to new, existing and potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour 
and the harbour estate.  It also aims to ensure that the policy and associated 
conditions are fully understood and recognised as being reasonable. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy – 
Version ~ 8 set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 That the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy (Version ~ 8) 
should be implemented by harbour authority staff and the policy should be 
published on the harbour website. 

4. Summary 

4.1 Within Tor Bay Harbour a number of discretionary services are provided. Some of 
the most popular discretionary services are the provision of moorings, berths, boat 
park spaces, tender racks, storage lockers, etc. The annual use of these various 
Council owned harbour facilities is governed by a variety of controlling factors. 
These factors include local harbour legislation, harbour byelaws and the annual 
Facility Form Agreement terms and conditions.  

4.2 In June 2007 the Harbour Committee introduced a new operational policy 
statement to supplement the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 (and subsequent amending 
legislation), the associated Harbour Bye- laws, and the facility agreement 
conditions. The policy has been subject to routine review and amendment and the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 48



 

2 

 

Harbour Committee has agreed to a number of revisions with the latest being 
Version 7 which was approved in March 2013. 

4.3 Waiting lists for facilities have existed for many years and local boat owners have 
been given preference when vacancies have arisen. The Tor Bay Harbour 
Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy makes it clear how this system works 
and it sets out the order of priority for facility allocation. 

4.4 An operational moorings and facilities policy is required to ensure that a consistent, 
fair and equitable approach is applied to new, existing and potential facility holders 
that use Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate. It also aims to ensure that th
[...]
te equality 
of opportunity for people to access services provided by the Harbour Authority. 
Furthermore it should reduce or eliminate any unlawful discrimination, direct or 
indirect, regarding the allocation and use of moorings and facilities. 

9.4 There are no remaining risks. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy - Version ~ 8 

 

Additional Information 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

 

A Code of Practice for the Design, Construction and Operation of Coastal and Inland 

Marinas and Yacht Harbours – British Marine Federation 

 

Page 50



 

 

TOR BAY HARBOUR AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

OPERATIONAL MOORINGS AND FACILITIES 

POLICY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version ~ 8    March 2014 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

Page 51



Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version ~ 8 1 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
 

Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 
 

Introduction 
 
All moorings and other facilities form part of a discretionary service provided 
by the Harbour Authority. Each facility is allocated on an annual basis only 
and is covered by a Facility Form Account/Agreement with associated terms 
and conditions of use. 
 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure a consistent, fair and equitable 
approach is applied to new, existing and potential facility holders in Tor Bay 
Harbour and on the harbour estate.  It aims to ensure that the operational 
policy and associated conditions are fully understood and recognised as fair, 
reasonable and equitable to all.   
 
This operational policy statement supplements the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 
(and subsequent amending legislation), the associated Harbour Bye- laws, 
and the facility agreement conditions. However, as a management tool it does 
not form part of the strategic policy framework set by Torbay Council. 
 
Subject to the Council’s Port Masterplan, nothing within this policy shall 
interfere wi
[...]
 adjustments to the Reserve Funds shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note that the Harbour Masters have not used their 
delegated powers to waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year 
amounts to £1,938.39 (ex VAT). No additional charges have been levied. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
17th December 2012.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 74



 

2 

 

2.2 This is the final budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 
the financial year 2013/14. 

2.3 The Torquay and Paignton Harbour account has benefitted from additional income 

and costs savings and is now expected to produce a surplus.  

2.4 Brixham Harbour account has gained from higher than anticipated Marina income 

relating to 2012 but fish toll income is expected to be down following the severe 

weather conditions. Significant additional costs have also been incurred, increasing 

the anticipated deficit on the account for the year. This, along with committed 

capital spending is likely to bring the Brixham Reserve level well below the 

minimum level. The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority has commenced 

measures to remedy this situation within future years budget planning. 

2.5 As a result of the severe winter storms the Harbour Accounts will incur significant 

repair costs estimated at £163k, a proportion of which will be carried out in the 

current year. Funding applications to central government (Bellwin Scheme) and the 

Environment Agency (Emergency Flood Defence Funding) are being pursued by 

Officers. Any subsequent funding received will be returned to the Harbour 

Reserves. 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects amendments to 
[...]
Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan
	Asset Management Plan 2014-2015 App1

	14 Harbours Funding Opportunities - Briefing Paper



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

17 March 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, James, Richards and Stringer  
and Mayor Oliver 

 

External Advisors: Capt. Curtis Mr Ellis and Mr  Buckpitt 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Morey )  
 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from External Advisor Mr Mike Stewart and 
Capt. Paul Lloyd. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 16 December 2013 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Urgent items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 26, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared 
and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

26. Torquay Inner Harbour - WWII Motorboats Heritage and Tourist Attraction 
Proposal Presentation  
 
The Harbour Committee welcomed the Owners of a collection of Word War II 
Motorboats who presented their proposal to Members to relocate to South Pier, 
Torquay Harbour their restored vessels to form a Heritage and Tourist Attraction. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that the  
proposal to locate the four vessels on the north side of South Pier  would 
necessitate the removal of 15 existing vessels to the new inner harbour pontoon 
scheme and assured Committee Members that the presumption was that the 
current level of income from South Pier would be maintained. 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 March 2014 
 

 
 

 

The proposal had been presented to the Torquay & Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum, as outlined in the Forum Minutes, and had been received with general 
enthusiasm from the harbour users. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that the 
proposal had been brought to Committee with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman’s 
approval, to seek agreement from Members that they were content with the use of 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s Delegated Authority to progress 
the move of the 15 vessels and aim to have the attraction in place by the end of 
April 2014 and in time for the D-Day 70th Anniversary event. 
 
Members were supportive of the proposal and thanked the Owners of the Heritage 
Boat Attraction for their presentation and for restoring and saving such magnificent 
vessels. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority – Tor Bay Harbour 
Master, use his Delegated Powers to progress the Torquay Heritage Boat 
Attraction Proposal. 

 
27. Presentation to Mr Gordon Jennings  

 
The Chairman and Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members 
that the proposed presentation to past External Advisor, Mr Gordon Jennings, could 
not take place as he had become unavailable due to personal circumstances.  
 
Members were advised that the presentation to Mr Jennings would be re-arranged. 
  
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that the 
Paignton Harbour Master, John Turner, was retiring on 31 March 2014 and thanked 
him for his valued hard work and expertise over the years and presented him with a 
token of appreciation. 
 
 

28. Review of Delegated Powers  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority informed the Council that 
harbour customers and the wider community, would expect the harbour authority to 
be fit for purpose and to regularly review the powers delegated to its senior 
management. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That having reviewed the powers delegated to the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the submitted report, 
the Harbour Committee found no reason to refer any proposed changes to the 
Council for determination. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 March 2014 
 

 
 

 

29. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/2015  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement of the Business Plan 
for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit for 2014/2015. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2014/2015, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; and 
 

ii) that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Chairman of the 
Harbour Committee agree the final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business 
Plan 2014/2015, and sign the Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

 
 

30. Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report to amend the Harbour Authority’s operational 
moorings and facilities policy. The Committee were advised that the policy sought 
to ensure that a consistent, fair and equitable approach was applied to new, 
existing and potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour 
estate. It also aimed to ensure that the policy and associated conditions were fully 
understood and recognised as being reasonable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour operational Moorings and Facilities Policy – Version 8 as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
 

31. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on 4 March 2014 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum meeting 
on 6 March 2014. 
 
 

32. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring  
 
The Committee noted a report on the quarterly Budget Monitoring. 
 
The Committee noted the amended outturn positions of the two harbour accounts 
and adjustments to the Reserve Funds as shown in Appendix 1 of the submitted 
report and noted the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to make decisions 
in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 
 
Members noted  the Harbour Masters  use of their delegated powers to waive 
certain harbour charges , which this financial year amounted to £1,938.39 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 March 2014 
 

 
 

 

(excluding VAT), and which have been spread across both harbour accounts.  No 
additional charges had been levied. 
 
 

33. Harbour Committee Work Programme - 2014/2015  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the Committee’s Work Programme for 
the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Harbour Committee work programme for 2014/15, as set out in the submitted 
report, be approved. 
 
 

34. Performance of the Harbour Authority Business Unit  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report outlining the performance of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority Business Unit.  The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
informed Members where performance was on target or below target. 
 
Members noted that due to the extreme weather conditions a shortfall of Brixham 
Harbour Fish Toll income was expected by the year end. 
 
 

35. Annual Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report to review and approve the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised the Committee that the 
Asset Review Working Party had met on 24 February 2014 and reviewed the Asset 
Management Plan in accordance with their terms of reference. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 2014/15 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report be approved. 
 
 

36. Harbours Funding Opportunities - Briefing Paper  
 
Members noted a briefing paper presented by the Executive Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority which had been provided by the Torbay Development Agency. 
 
Members noted that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority would be 
writing to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) concerning the non inclusion of 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 March 2014 
 

 
 

 

Brixham Harbour, under the heading of port infrastructure, in the LEP’s Strategic 
Economic Plan and EU investment strategy. . 
 
 

37. Quarterly Accident & Incident for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
Members received a briefing note which provided an update of the current accident 
statistics for the Harbour Authority. Members were advised that there had been one 
fatality in the harbour since December 2013, which had been categorised as SU 
(suicide) and a hospitalisation categorised as ASU (attempted suicide). 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


